## HB2186 FA1-A1 WestKe-GRS 3/22/2023 6:15:15 pm

## FLOOR AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend amendment number 1 to HB2186

 Of the printed Bill

 Page 1
 Section 1
 Lines 20-24

Of the Engrossed Bill By deleting all language beginning with the phrase "a performance" on Line 20 through the word "consideration" on Line 24 and inserting in lieu thereof, the following: "any performance that violates the harmful to minors statute";

Page 2, Section 1, Lines 1-4: By deleting all language beginning with the number "2." on Line 1 through the word "birth;" on Line 4 and by renumbering the subsequent paragraphs;

Page 2, Section 1, Lines 10-12: By deleting all language beginning with the number "5." on Line 10 through the word "present" on Line 12 and inserting in lieu thereof, the following language: "4. "Public place" means any area or space that the general public may freely access and may participate or take part in any event without payment for admission";

Page 2, Section 1, Lines 13-24 : By deleting all language beginning with the number "1." on Line 13 through the word "imprisonment" on Line 24 and inserting in lieu thereof, the following:

"No political subdivision of this state shall allow or permit an adult performance where minors could be present.

C. 1. It shall be unlawful for a person to organize or authorize in a public place or on public property an adult performance in the presence of minors.

2. Any person who violates the provisions of this subsection shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not exceeding one (1) year, or by a fine of not less than One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment." and

(AMENDMENT CONTINUED BELOW)

## AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Kevin West

Adopted:

Reading Clerk

Page 3, Section 1, Lines 1-9: By deleting all language beginning with the letter "C." on Line 1 through the period "." on Line 9 and inserting in lieu thereof, the following language: "3. Any person convicted of a second violation, shall be guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a term of not less than thirty (30) days and not exceeding two (2) years, or by a fine of not less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) and not exceeding Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment."